class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation (2.5%).  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each
major asset class are summarized below:

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Rate of Return
Domestic Equity 5.80%
International Equity 6.70%
Fixed Income 1.20%
Cash 0.00%
Inflation 2.50%

108

Exhibit II-A-14
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2017, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was 13.46%.
The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually
invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8%) than
the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net pension liability (asset) 82,497,655$   4,231,491$   (60,622,621)$

 Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2016 534,984,992$   497,920,106$   37,064,886$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 21,310,455   -   21,310,455
  Interest 36,759,589   -   36,759,589
  Differences between expected and actual experience 2,500,640   -   2,500,640
  Contributions - employer -   20,418,612   (20,418,612)
  Contributions - member -   7,681,252   (7,681,252)
  Net investment income -   66,342,370   (66,342,370)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (19,696,007)   (19,696,007)   -
  Administrative expense -   (1,038,155)   1,038,155
Net Changes 40,874,677   73,708,072   (32,833,395)
Balances as of June 30, 2017 575,859,669$   571,628,178$   4,231,491$

Increase (Decrease)

109

Exhibit II-A-14
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the County recognized pension expense of $16,522,557.  At June 30, 2017, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   4,835,594$
Changes of assumptions -   1,170,603

[…]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Net LOSAP Liability of the County

The components of the net LOSAP liability of the County at June 30, 2017, were as follows:

Total LOSAP liability 12,179,946$
Plan fiduciary net position (261,608)
County's net LOSAP liability 11,918,338$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total LOSAP liability 2.15%

Actuarial assumptions

The total LOSAP liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2016 rolled forward to June 30, 2017 using the following

actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation   2.5%
   Salary Increases  None
   Investment rate of return 7.0%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

 Mortality rates were based on RP-2014 Blue Collar tables set forward one year, with fully generational projection using scale MP-2015.
The above is a summary of key actuarial assumptions.  Full descriptions of the actuarial assumptions are available in the July 1, 2016 actuarial
valuation report.

Sensitivity of the net LOSAP liability

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net LOSAP liability 13,245,451$   11,918,338$   10,796,895$

112

Exhibit II-A-14
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in the Net LOSAP Liability

Total LOSAP Plan Fiduciary Net LOSAP
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2016 11,946,675$   -$   11,946,675$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 166,899   -   166,899
  Interest 810,232   -   810,232
  Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
  Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
  Changes of assumptions -   -   -
  Contributions - employer -   1,005,468   (1,005,468)
  Contributions - member -   -   -
  Net investment income -   -   -
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (743,860)   (743,860)   -
  Administrative expense -   -   -
Net Changes 233,271   261,608   (28,337)
Balances as of June 30, 2017 12,179,946$   261,608$   11,918,338$

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the County recognized LOSAP expense of $977,131.

 4.  Component Units

 The employees at the BOE are covered under one of four defined benefit retirement plans.  These plans are part of the Maryland State
Retirement and Pension Systems and are cost sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement plans.  Total contributions were $33,138,541
in 2017.  This contribution was recognized as both revenue and expenditures for BOE.

As of June 30, 2017, the BOE reported a liability of approximately $42.3 million for its proportionate share of the Employees Retirement